

62241-2

62241-2

NO. 62241-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICKY M. ARNSTEN,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 31 AM 10:43

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO GIVE AN INTOXICATION INSTRUCTION WITH REGARD TO THE ELUDING CHARGE..... 6

 1. There Is No Constitutional Requirement That A Court Give An Intoxication Instruction When It Has Not Been Requested..... 6

 2. If The Issue Can Be Raised, The Defendant Was Not Entitled To An Intoxication Instruction, Since There Was No Evidence Connecting His Use Of Alcohol And Drugs With Any Inability To Form A Relevant Mental State. 10

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE CRIMES OF ELUDING AND UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DID NOT ENCOMPASS THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT, SINCE THE TWO HAD DIFFERENT VICTIMS, WERE COMMITTED AT DIFFERENT TIMES AND PLACES, AND HAD DIFFERENT OBJECTIVE INTENTS..... 13

 C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING THE DEFENDANT TO PAY RESTITUTION FOR THE DAMAGE TO A POLICE CAR THAT HE CAUSED DURING THE ELUDING..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>State v. Burns</u> , 114 Wn.2d 314, 788 P.2d 531 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987) | 15 |
| <u>State v. Eilts</u> , 94 Wn.2d 489, 617 P.2d 993 (1980) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Elliott</u> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Hackett</u> , 64 Wn. App. 780, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Haddock</u> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Knight</u> , 134 Wn. App. 103, 138 P.3d 1114 (2006), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008) | 6 |
| <u>State v. Kruger</u> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147, <u>review denied</u> , 150 Wn.2d 1024 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) | 7 |
| <u>State v. McSorley</u> , 128 Wn. App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Porter</u> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Priest</u> , 100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 13 P.3d 713 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Salas</u> , 127 Wn.2d 173, 897 P.2d 1246 (1995) | 6 |
| <u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Tobin</u> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Webb</u> , 112 Wn. App. 618, 50 P.3d 654 (2002) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Wilson</u> , 136 Wn. App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007) | 13 |

WASHINGTON STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| RCW 46.61.024..... | 10 |
| RCW 9.94A.525(4)..... | 6 |
| RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) | 13 |

COURT RULES

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| CrR 6.15(a) | 7 |
| CrR 6.15(c)..... | 8 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3) | 6 |
